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REVISED STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	7
	Name:
	Michelle Clark

	Proposed Legislation:
	FCD2026-03.2
	Date:
	February 10, 2025



Proposed FCD Resolution FCD2026-03.2: A Resolution relating to the operation and finances of the King County Flood Control Zone District; adopting a revised 2026 budget, capital budget, six-year capital improvement program for 2026-2031, and amending Resolution FCD2025-12.


Proposed Resolution FCD2026-03.2 does two things: (1) allocates the $689,770 for the pilot Lake Sammamish Dock and Shoreline Grants Program pursuant to the 2025 adopted budget and (2) funds the actions necessary for the December 2025 flood fight and urgently needed immediate post-flood activities.

Lake Sammamish Dock and Shoreline Grants Program

Pursuant to Executive Committee Motion FCDECM2021-3, directing the King County Flood Control District (District) to continue working collaboratively with King County to complete thirty percent (30%) design of the Willowmoor Floodplain Restoration Project, the District created, as a pilot, the Lake Sammamish Dock and Shoreline Grants Program, to provide grant funding for projects with flood risk reduction benefits along the shoreline of Lake Sammamish, including, but not limited to, relocating outbuildings outside of the flood hazard areas, implement green shoreline erosion control or shoreline plantings, and replacing fixed docks with floating docks, as part of its 2022 work program and budget. District worked with King County to create this innovative pilot grant program and opened the grant applications in August of 2025. The grant applications were capped at $100,000 per project. The program has $800,000 in grant funds and we received 17 grant applications totaling $1,184,305. 

King County staff provided technical review of the 17 grant applications, A selection committee composed of the director of water and land resources division of the King County Department of Natural Resources and Parks, the District’s executive director, and Morgan Irwin, a former state representative and Enumclaw city councilmember reviewed the 2025 applications for grant funds and made a unanimous recommendation regarding them to the District.  The committee recommends fully awarding six applications, partially awarding five applications, and denying six applications. Approval of these recommendations is simply the allocation of already budgeted funds as does not require a new budget appropriation. The unanimous recommendations are Attachment I to the proposed resolution.

December 2025 Flood Fight and Post-Flood Event

On December 8, the first of two atmospheric rivers produced historic flooding across King County, setting all-time records for portions of the Snoqualmie and Cedar rivers. The flooding lasted three weeks, with the Flood Warning Center closing on December 31. 

Of the six major rivers in King County (Cedar River, Green River, Snoqualmie River Basin, South Fork Skykomish River, Tolt River, and White River), five reached Flood Phase 4 during the storm, the Tolt River only reached Flood Phase 3. Issaquah Creek also reached Flood Phase 4. This volume and duration of flooding required an extraordinary emergency response. 

Emergency repairs were implemented to flood risk reduction infrastructure during the December flood, which continued into the month of January. The amount expended for emergency repairs in December 2025 proposed for payment in 2026 from unspent appropriations from the 2025 budget is $2,958,457. 

Furthermore, capital project flood repairs have been identified for 2026 that were not anticipated at the time of 2026 budget adoption. The amount required for capital project flood repairs in this supplemental request for the 2026 budget is $7,266,543.

The list below identifies the proposed adjustments for emergency repair projects to the 2025 budget and proposed new flood-related expenses for projects to add to the 2026 budget, capital budget, and six-year capital improvement program for 2026-2031. All items on the list below are proposed for inclusion in this 2026 budget amendment as a direct result of damage sustained during the December 2025 flood event.

	Project Name
	Dec 2025 Supplemental Request
	Jan 2026 Supplemental Request

	CRT3 Emergency Repair
	70,180
	 

	Tabor-Crowall 2025 Repair
	20,246
	144,754

	Briscoe School Levee 2025 Emergency Repair
	3,260
	26,740

	Desimone Levee Breach 2025 Emergency Repair
	15,736
	109,264

	Desimone Levee Contingency Plan
	125,000
	 

	P-17 2025 Emergency Repair
	15,000
	 

	Pipeline and Okimoto Levees 2025 Repair
	53,857
	71,143

	Somes Dolan Levee 2025 Emergency Repair
	18,134
	31,866

	Tukwila 205 Levee Sinkhole Repair
	17,044
	57,956

	Government Channel HESCO Barrier 2025
	850,000
	210,000

	Oravetz School Revetment 2025 Emergency Install
	250,000
	750,000

	City of Pacific HESCO Barrier 2025 Emergency Install
	370,000
	 

	City of Pacific HESCO Barrier 2025 Breach Emergency Repair
	1,000,000
	1,000,000

	Roegner Park HESCO Barrier 2025 Emergency Construction
	100,000
	940,000

	White River Right Bank Upstream of A Street 2025 Emergency Construction
	50,000
	320,000

	Town of Skykomish Left Bank Levee 2025 Emergency Repair
	 
	75,000

	Cedar River Residential Flood Mitigation
	 
	2,000,000

	Cedar River Trail Revetment 1 2025 Emergency Repair
	 
	300,000

	Cedar River Trail Revetment 3 2025 Emergency Repair
	 
	229,820

	White River Acquisitions
	 
	1,000,000

	 
	 
	 

	Dec 2025 Supplemental Request Total
	$2,958,457.00
	 

	Jan 2026 Supplemental Request Total
	 
	$7,266,543.00





image1.jpeg
i [KING COUNTY
{ FLOOD CONTROL
3 1 8 TR ICT

T




